
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 14 March 2016 
Ask For: James Clapson 
Direct Dial: 01843 577200 
Email: james.clapson@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

THANET HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

24 MARCH 2016 
 
A meeting of the Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 
24 March 2016 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
 Dr Tony Martin (Chairman); Hazel Carpenter, Councillor L Fairbrass, Councillor Gibbens, 
Clive Hart, Madeline Homer, Mark Lobban, Sharon McLaughlin, Colin Thompson and 
Councillor Wells. 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2016, copy attached. 
 

4. THANET HEALTHY WEIGHT ACTION PLAN   

 Report to follow, presentation from Val Miller, Public Health Specialist for Healthy Weight, 
KCC. 
 

5. INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING AND ALIGNMENT   

 Presentation from Kallie Heyburn, Head of Strategic Planning and Commissioning, 
Thanet CCG on behalf of the HWBB’s Integrated Commissioning Working Group. 
 

6. VERBAL UPDATE ON HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN THANET   

 Verbal update from Linda Smith, Public Health Specialist for Thanet, KCC. 
 

 Declaration of Interests Form 
 

 





THANET HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2016 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Dr Tony Martin (Chairman); Councillors L Fairbrass (Thanet District 
Council), Councillor Gibbens (Kent County Council), 
Madeline Homer (Thanet District Council), Mark Lobban (Kent 
County Council), Colin Thompson (Kent County Council) and 
Clive Hart (Thanet Clinical Commissioning Group) 
 

In Attendance: Steve Inett (Healthwatch) 
 

 
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Hazel Carpenter and Councillor Chris Wells. 
 

10. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 November 2015 were agreed. 
 

12. PERSONAL HEALTHCARE BUDGETS  
 
Kallie Heyburn, Integrated Commissioning Group Chairman presented the item.  It was 
explained to the Board that Personal Healthcare budgets use existing resources and use 
a non-medicalised model to improve wellbeing, based on an outcome based care plan. 
 
Ms Heyburn confirmed that CCGs had been asked to develop and set out a ‘local offer’ 
by March 2016.  The local offer will need to be included in the local Health and Wellbeing 
strategy. 
 
In response to a question it was confirmed that work would be completed with KCC to 
look at where overlaps were with Personal Budgets and Direct Payments. 
 
The Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board were asked to note the progress made and to 
agree the proposed approach. 
 

13. REPORT FROM THE INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING GROUP  
 
Kallie Heyburn, Integrated Commissioning Group Chairman presented an update and 
reported the emerging themes from the work that had been completed by the Integrated 
Commissioning Group (ICG). 
 
It had been agreed at the previous meeting that in line with the Board’s development 
roadmap, a draft Integrated Commissioning plan would be presented at this meeting.  
However, it was recognised that it had been challenging to achieve this as not all of the 
Local Partnership sub-groups had met. 
 
Concerns were raised by the Board that the programme was behind schedule and 
therefore, it was agreed that recommended outcomes and a draft plan to deliver these 
outcomes would be presented at the next meeting. 
 



2 
 

In response to comments and questions: 
 
-The ICG had been tasked with identifying one outcome for each sub-group for the first 
year. The Board were concerned that there be broader wellbeing outcomes in the plan 
and it was asked for the wider theme of ‘obesity’ to be considered rather than ‘diabetes’. 
- Mark Lobban, Director for Adult Social Care Commissioning, KCC, asked the Board to 
consider the frameworks and timescales involved in moving to an outcome focussed 
model and integrating commissioning; involving providers and other stakeholders. 
-The Board asked for clarity on what the relationship between the outcomes of the work 
of the Integrated Commissioning Group and the Integrated Provider Plan would be. 
- In response to a concern raised that the public should be made aware that the different 
events feed into the one stream, Dr. Tony Martin, Clinical Chair – Thanet Clinical 
Commissioning Group reported that Communications had been working on a campaign 
with the local newspapers.   
 
The Board agreed plans to organise a follow up to the June Development Awayday.  The 
awayday will include consideration of the future membership of the Board. 
 

14. PUBLIC HEALTH PROGRAMMES UPDATE  
 
Colin Thompson, Consultant in Public Health and Karen Sharp, Head of Commissioning 
Public Health, KCC provided an update regarding Public Health Transformation. 
 
The key issues identified through service, stakeholder, public and market engagement 
would feed into the development of service specifications and the commissioning 
approach for Public Health services, with the procurement plan being finalised during 
February 2016.  
 
Development of a new approach would be needed to meet the challenges faced in Public 
Health, the changing needs of the population and the financial envelope of the Public 
Health Grant. 
 

15. THANET TACKLING OBESITY  
 
Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, KCC 
provided feedback that it had been agreed at the Kent Health & Wellbeing Board that 
every district would provide a report on their plans to tackle obesity at the May meeting. 
 
It was agreed that Colin Thompson would make a recommendation at the March Thanet 
Board meeting. 
 
In response to comments and questions, it was noted that: 
 
-It was suggested that there is a risk that free or discounted activities are not taken up by 
those most in need. It was also noted that physical activity should not be the only focus. 
-The Board considered that promotion should be more targeted and queried how to reach 
the population. It was suggested that an information and signposting service could be 
made available in surgeries. 
-More information was needed on what provision was being provided by the third sector. 
 
An awayday was to be arranged for late February but avoiding the dates of the Thanet 
District Council Peer Review on 25 and 26 February. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 11.20am 
 
 



 

 

THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL DECLARATION OF INTEREST FORM 
 
Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?  
 
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on 
your Register of Interest Form.  
 
If you are at a meeting and the subject relating to one of your DPIs is to be discussed, in so 
far as you are aware of the DPI, you must declare the existence and explain the nature of the 
DPI during the declarations of interest agenda item, at the commencement of the item under 
discussion, or when the interest has become apparent 
 
Once you have declared that you have a DPI (unless you have been granted a dispensation 
by the Standards Committee or the Monitoring Officer, for which you will have applied to the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting) you must:-  

 
1. Not speak or vote on the matter; 
2. Withdraw from the meeting room during  the consideration of the matter; 
3. Not seek to improperly influence the decision on the matter.  

 
Do I have a significant interest and if so what action should I take? 
 
A significant interest is an interest (other than a DPI or an interest in an Authority Function) 
which: 
1. Affects the financial position of yourself and/or an associated person; or 

Relates to the determination of your application for any approval, consent, licence, 
permission or registration made by, or on your behalf of, you and/or an associated 
person;  

2. And which, in either case, a member of the public with knowledge of the relevant facts 
would reasonably regard as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgment 
of the public interest.     

 
An associated person is defined as: 

 A family member or any other person with whom you have a close association, including 
your spouse, civil partner, or somebody with whom you are living as a husband or wife, 
or as if you are civil partners; or 

 Any person or body who employs or has appointed such persons, any firm in which they 
are a partner, or any company of which they are directors; or 

 Any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 
securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000;  

 Any body of which you are in a position of general control or management and to which 
you are appointed or nominated by the Authority; or 

 any body in respect of which you are in a position of general control or management and 
which: 
- exercises functions of a public nature; or 
- is directed to charitable purposes; or 
- has as its principal purpose or one of its principal purposes the influence of public 

opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) 
 
An Authority Function is defined as: -  

 Housing - where you are a tenant of the Council provided that those functions do not 
relate particularly to your tenancy or lease; or 

 Any allowance, payment or indemnity given to members of the Council; 

 Any ceremonial honour given to members of the  Council 

 Setting the Council Tax or a precept under the Local Government Finance Act 1992     
 

If you are at a meeting and you think that you have a significant interest then you must 
declare the existence and nature of the significant interest at the commencement of the 



 

 

matter, or when the interest has become apparent, or the declarations of interest agenda 
item.  
 
Once you have declared that you have a significant interest (unless you have been granted a 
dispensation by the Standards Committee or the Monitoring Officer, for which you will have 
applied to the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting) you must:- 
 
1. Not speak or vote (unless the public have speaking rights, or you are present to make 

representations, answer questions or to give evidence relating to the business being 
discussed in which case you can speak only) 

2. Withdraw from the meeting during consideration of the matter or immediately after 
speaking. 

3. Not seek to improperly influence the decision.  

 
Gifts, Benefits and Hospitality 
 
Councillors must declare at meetings any gift, benefit or hospitality with an estimated value (or 
cumulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £100 or more. You must, at the commencement of 
the meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the 
gift, benefit or hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration 
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a 
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.   
 

What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


THANET HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2016 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Dr Tony Martin (Chairman); Clive Hart (Thanet Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Mark Lobban (Kent County Council), 
Sharon McLaughlin (Thanet Children's Committee) and Linda Smith 
(Kent County Council) 
 

In Attendance: Val Miller, Public Health Specialist for Healthy Weight, KCC and 
Kallie Heyburn, Head of Strategic Planning and Commissioning, 
Thanet CCG 
 

 
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from the following Board members: 
 
Colin Thompson, substituted by Linda Smith; 
Councillor Gibbens; 
Councillor Wells; 
Councillor L. Fairbrass; 
Madeline Homer, substituted by Penny Button; 
Hazel Carpenter. 
 

17. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes were agreed as a correct record of the meeting that was held on 21 January 
2016. 
 

19. THANET HEALTHY WEIGHT ACTION PLAN  
 
Val Miller, Public Health Specialist for Healthy Weight, KCC led discussion with a 
presentation to the Board. She said that the Action Plan was still work in progress and 
that it was an iterative process as officers were still collating information from partner 
agencies including KCC. Adult excess weight was prevalent in the county, with two thirds 
of adult population viewed as being obese. Prevalence of obesity in Year 6 school 
children was observed as well. 
 
The Board was concerned about children leaving primary school overweight. It was 
reported that other Health and Wellbeing Boards were working on similar issues using 
the same action plan template across Kent. The causes of obesity were shared in the 
2007 Foresight Report’s 108 factors that included genetics, exercise, environment, diet 
and psychology. 
 
Val Miller said that it was important for organisations to start thinking about workforce 
development to help address this significant health issue. Providing training to frontline 
staff to pass on the message on healthy weight would build the confidence of staff to 
engage residents and raise issues about obesity when providing them with services. It 
was also essential that adequate resources would need to be commissioned to provide 
services for weight loss to individuals who require such services. 
 



2 
 

Concerns were raised about the BME and disability groups being under represented at 
forums were these issues were debated. There was a need for joined up working and for 
the Board to use its influence to identify sources of funding that could be shared and 
accessed for weight loss services. 
 
Communication across agencies was key in order to share information on what different 
agencies were doing in addressing this health issue. Having an influence over planning, 
licensing, leisure and environmental services would also help fight obesity for the local 
communities. Children in the age group 11-19 years did not have as much services to 
help them with overweight problems. There was a need to consider early health 
notification and child protection issues when dealing with overweight children. There was 
a key role to be played by the media, elected Members, local role models and 
campaigns. It was observed that the sugar tax recently introduced was a step in the right 
direction by government. 
 
Members suggested that this action plan on healthy weight be made part of the Thanet 
Health & Wellbeing Board agenda. This plan could include working with schools and 
nurseries programmes that promote healthy weight for children as well as the 
diversionary activities by the Justice system that work with children that were picked off 
streets. It was important to be aware that children from deprived areas and families were 
more vulnerable and susceptible to obesity problems. 
 
The interventions should therefore aim to reach out to these marginalised individuals and 
families. Identifying health champions in partner agencies’ staff would also be a good 
start. Attention should be given to creating play spaces when decisions are made by the 
Council’s planning department. Parks and cliff walks should also be promoted. These 
efforts could be supplemented by sending out subtle messages like promoting smoke 
free homes for families. The Board should ask difficult questions that would help progress 
the agenda for healthy weight. This could include challenging the services that were 
being provided by vending machines in work places, leisure centre leasing conditions 
and the general food marketing approaches by organisations. 
 
The Board noted the presentation. 
 

20. INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING AND ALIGNMENT  
 
Kallie Heyburn, Head of Strategic Planning and Commissioning, Thanet CCG made a 
presentation to the meeting. She said that the proposed approach of integrated 
commissioning and outcomes based commissioning would provide seamless services to 
patients. A workshop was held on 3 March 2016 with members of the Integrated 
Commissioning Group together with clinical leads, commissioning manager and chairs of 
the Local Partnership Groups to start mapping out the services that were currently being 
offered. The finance picture would need to be clearly identified in order to quantify the 
efficiency savings whilst improving services being offered. It was hoped that the 
proposed plan would be implemented in 2017/18. 
 
Board members said that the proposed integrated working should be put at the centre of 
activities of the partner agencies that are working towards integrated commissioning of 
health and social care services. There are a number of organisational challenges that 
would need to be overcome in order to achieve full integration by 2020. These included 
the current budgetary constraints, budget deficit and efficiency savings. 
 
The other significant challenge is for the integrated commissioning group to establish a 
new model of integrated working. This would include rewording the terms of reference of 
the group and bring together the appropriate commissioners to this debate and work out 
the governance issues leading to an agreed change model that cuts across sectoral 
interest barriers. 
 



3 
 

Board members agreed that it would be helpful for the Away Day session that has been 
planned for early May 2016, be used to develop the Board further and bring in the right 
professionals to sit on it. This would help ensure that governance arrangements for the 
commissioning group are set out appropriately in order to move forward the agenda for 
integrated commissioning. 
 
Some of the questions that would need to be considered are: ‘are we seeking to identify 
a model for service delivery or just to identify the outcomes? Do we want to commission 
the outcomes or just the model? It was important for the commissioning leadership to 
identify the model of care and its functionality. What would be the roles and 
responsibilities between the strategic commissioners and the people who are 
accountable for the new organisation?’ 
 
Members noted the presentation. 
 

21. VERBAL UPDATE ON HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN THANET  
 
Linda Smith, Public Health Specialist for Thanet, KCC introduced the item for discussion. 
 
Thanet Health Inequalities profile 
KCC Public Health is taking a new approach to reducing health inequalities in the county, 
by producing focussed analysis of the most deprived areas. Multivariate segmentation 
techniques have been used to identify different ‘types’ of deprivation affecting 
communities in Thanet: 
 
• Young people lacking opportunities; 
• Families in social housing; 
• Young people in poor quality housing. 
 
The Health Inequalities Group has met twice and work is underway to develop a Thanet 
Plan based on these revised Public Health Locality Profiles. 
 
Thanet Child Health Profile 
Highlighted for discussions were areas of improvement such as the teenage pregnancy 
rate in Thanet is at its lowest since records began in 2001. Alcohol-related hospital 
admissions for those under 18 years are also declining.  
 
The 0-19 year population is set to increase by 3% over the next five years equating to 
1000 additional young people in the area by 2020. Wards with relatively high levels of 
child poverty (50%) are some of the poorest in Kent. 
 
Education attainment and unauthorised absence from school continue to be a key 
challenge in several wards. 
 
Department of Health Visit 
The Department of Health (Equity and Communities) and Public Health England are 
collaborating and sharing resources to tackle health inequalities. They will be visiting 
Margate and talking to the various partner agencies Colin Thompson will be coordinating 
the visit; date to be confirmed. 
 
Dual Diagnosis: Care Improvement 
A revised partnership joint working agreement to improve care for individuals with a 
mental health and a substance misuse condition (dual diagnosis) has been agreed by the 
Strategic Steering Group for Kent and Medway in March 2016. This will be supported by 
a Kent and Medway Partnership Trust dual diagnosis policy, a care pathway, training and 
web-based resources for practitioners. It will be implemented with immediate effect and 
promoted in the coming months. 
 



4 
 

The report was noted. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 11.20 am 
 
 


